

NENDOR

CHARLESTON WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

GSD096428

| Þβ | (GE | |
|----|-----|--|
| | 1 | |

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

***709045810** 304-755-8135 TRI STATE ROOFING & SHEET META PO BOX 1231

25324

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING 1 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV

25305 304-558-3517

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 01/07/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 02/04/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP UNIT PRICE ITEM NUMBER AMOUNT 0001 JB 910-66 RECEIVE \$60,518.00 GUTTER REPAIRS AND REROOFING, BLDG#1 2009 FEB -4 AM 11: 39 WV PURCHASING REQUEST FOR QUOTATION DIVISION (RFQ) THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE PURCHASING DIVISION FOR THE AGENCY, THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF GENERAL SERVICES, IS SOLICITING BIDS TO PROVIDE THE AGENCY WITH ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS TO REPAIR GUTTERS AND PERFORM ASSOCIATED REROOFING IN BUILDING #1 (MAIN CAPITOL) LOCATED ON THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CAPITOL COMPLEX IN CHARLESTON, WEST VIRGINIA PER THE ATTACHED SPECIFICATIONS. A MANDATORY PRE-BID MEETING WILL BE HELD ON THURSDAY, JANUARY 22, 2009 AT 10:00 AM IN THE FOOD COURT WHICH IS LOCATED IN THE BASEMENT OF BUILDING 1. ALL PRIME/ GENERAL CONTRACTORS WISHING TO SUBMIT A BID ON THIS PROJECT MUST ATTEND THIS MEETING. SUBCONTRACTORS AND MATERIAL SUPPLIERS ARE WELCOME TO ATTEND; HOWEVER, ATTENDANCE IS NOT MANDATORY. ANY PRIME/GENERAL CONTRACTOR FAILING TO ATTEND THIS MEETING WILL BE DISQUALIFIED FROM BIDDING ON THIS PROJECT. NO ONE PERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE VENDOR. TECHNICAL QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS PROJECT MUST BE SUBMITTED IN WRITING TO KRISTA FERRELL IN THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE PURCHASING DIVISION VIA FAX AT 304-558-4115 OR VIA EMAIL AT KRISTA.S.FERRELLDWV.GOV. DEADLINE FOR ALL TECHNICAL QUESTIONS IS MONDAY, JANUARY 26, 200 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 304-755-8135 <u>2/4/2009</u> SEPL 55-0591156 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- **11.** The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this Contract may be deemed null and void, and terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130



HODKEY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

GSD096428

PAGE

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

*709045810 304-755-8135 TRI STATE ROOFING & SHEET META PO BOX 1231

CHARLESTON WV 25324

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING 1
1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST

1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV

25305 304-558-3517

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB FREIGHT TERMS 01/07/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 02/04/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT AT THE CLOSE OF BUSINESS. ALL TECHNICAL QUESTIONS RECEIVED, IF ANY, WILL BE ANSWERED BY ADDENDUM AFTER THIS DEADLINE. QUESTIONS CONCERNING THE ACTUAL PROCESS BY WHICH A VENDOR MAY SUBMIT A BID TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA ARE NOT CONSIDERED TO BE TECHNICAL QUESTIONS AND MAY BE SUBMITTED AT ANY TIME PRIOR TO THE BID OPENING AND IN ANY FORMAT. EXHIBIT 5 WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-110-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICITA-TION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE BID. THE ENCLOSED PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE 1D, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUB-MIT THE SIGNED PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID. NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN 60 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED THE AGENCY WILL ISSUE A WRITTEN IS RECEIVED. NOTICE TO PROCEED TO THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE CANCELLATION: RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HERE IN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

GSD096428

PAGE 3

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

25305

*709045810 304-755-8135 TRI STATE ROOFING & SHEET META PO BOX 1231

CHARLESTON WV 25324

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING 1 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV

304-558-3517

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB. FREIGHT TERMS 01/07/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 02/04/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR KANAWHA COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. (PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT) ARBITRATION: ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. FOR THE LIFE OF THE CONTRACT. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: (XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$1,000,000.00) BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF (XX) BONDS: THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL B SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/ MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN TH SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE



MODZEK

CHARLESTON WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

GSD096428

PAGE 4

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

*709045810 304-755-8135 TRI STATE ROOFING & SHEET META PO BOX 1231

25324

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING 1 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST

CHARLESTON, WV

25305

304-558-3517

| DATE PRINTED | TERMS OF SALE | SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS | |
|---|---|---|---|
| 01/07/2009 | | | |
| BID OPENING DATE: | 02/04/2009 | BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM | |
| LINE QUAR | NTITY UOP CAT NO | ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT | |
| IN LIE UNDER ACCECP | U OF A BOND WILL \$100,000. PERSO | A. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED L ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS ONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT F THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE TERIAL BOND. | |
| COVERI | AINTENANCE BOND: NG THE ROOFING S CCESSFUL VENDOR. | SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF | |
| REV. 1 | 1/00 | | 7 |
| EXHIBI | T 7 | | |
| DOMEST PROJEC | | ASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS | |
| SEQ., ALTERA PUBLIC IN THE MORE T STEEL GLASS, IN ADD FOR US DOMEST THE PR POUNDS FOREIG ACCEPT TO BE | EVERY CONTRACT F TION, REPAIR, IM WORKS, WHERE TH CASE OF STEEL OF HAN \$50,000 OR W ARE REQUIRED, TH OR STEEL PRODUCT ITION, ITEMS OF IC ALUMINUM, GLA ODUCT IS LESS TH OF STEEL ARE US N MADE ALUMINUM, ED ONLY IF THE CUNREASONABLE. S | ST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., FOR CONSTRUCTION, MPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF HE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF HE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM CTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED F PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF ASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF HAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 SED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. , GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS AN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE | |
| CIONATURE | SEE RE | EVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS | |
| SIGNATURE | | TELEPHONE DATE | ĺ |
| TITLE | FEIN | ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE | E |



DOCZMA

CHARLESTON WV

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

GSD096428

PAGE 5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

*709045810 304-755-8135 TRI STATE ROOFING & SHEET META PO BOX 1231

25324

H-PTO

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING 1 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST

1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV

25305 304-558-3517

| DATE PRIN | TED | TE | RMS OF SAL | E | SHIP | /IA | | FOB | FREIGHTTERMS |
|---|--------|--------------------|------------|-----------------|---------------------|-----------|---|--------------------------|--|
| 01/07/ | | | | | | | 1 | | |
| BID OPENING DATE | | 02/04 | /2009 | | | BID | OPI | ENING TIME 01 | :30PM |
| LINE | QUA | YTITY | UOP | CAT NO | ITEM NU | MBER | | UNITPRICE | AMOUNT |
| | | 010010100100010001 | | | | | | | |
| | PRODUC | TC | TE TUE | DOME | STIC ALUM | ITANIM C | | CC AD ATEL | |
| | 1 | TO TO | TL INE | שויוטע סו דם | D UD DDUL | HICED TH | LA | SS OR STEEL "SUBSTANTIAL | |
| | | | | | | | | NITED STATES | |
| | | | | | | | | Y BE SUPPLIED | Parameter State Control of the Contr |
| | | | | | | | | E HIGHER IN | |
| | | | | | MADE PRO | | OKI | r uigher in | |
| - | | | | (LION | MADE I RE | DOCIG | | | |
| ************************************** | IF. PR | IOR T | THE | AWARD | DF A CON | TRACT U | זמאו | ER THE ABOVE | |
| - | | | | | | | | SPENDING UNIT | |
| 7 | DETERM | INES | THAT T | HERE | EXISTS A | BID FOR | L | IKE FOREIGN | |
| | ALUMIN | UM, G | ASS O | R STE | EL THAT I | S REASO | NAI | BLE AND LOWER | |
| | THAN T | HE LO | WEST B | ID DO | MESTIC PR | ODUCTS, | TI | HE SPENDING | |
| *************************************** | | | | | | | | UATION AND | |
| navvocannius se | | | | | | | | ESTIC PRODUCTS. | |
| *************************************** | | | | | | | | F THEY ARE | |
| | SUPPLY | ING F | DREIGN | ALUM | INUM, GLA | SS OR S | TE | EL. | , |
| | DE11 7 | / 0.0 | | | | | *************************************** | | |
| | REV. 3 | /88 | | | | | *************************************** | | |
| | | | | | · | | *************************************** | | |
| | EXHIBI | то | | | | | | | |
| | LAHIDI | ' ' | | | | | | | |
| | NOTICE | FOR | ISSUAN | CF & | ACKNOWLET | GEMENT | nF | CONSTRUCTION | |
| | PROJEC | | | | | CLILIT | ١. | CONSTRUCTION | |
| | | | | | | | } | | · |
| | THE AR | CHITE | T/ENG | INEER | AND/OR A | GENCY S | HAL | LL BE REQUIRED | |
| | | | | | ING SCHED | | | | |
| | CONSTR | UCTIO | √ PROJ | ECT A | DDENDA FO | R STATE | A | GENCIES: | |
| | | |] [| | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | THE ADDENDUM | - |
| | | | | | | | | JRED DRAWINGS | |
| | | | | | THE PROJ | | | | |
| | | | | i | | | I | IN THE STATE | a de la companya de l |
| | PURCHA | | | | | | | NEER SHALL ALSO | |
| | | | | | ENDUM IU ISSUED. | INE STA | L | AGENCY FOR | |
| | MILLOU | INE C | MIKAC | 1 12 | TOOUED. | | | | |
| | | | | SEE RE | VERSE SIDE FOR T | | NDITION | | |
| SIGNATURE | | | | | | TELEPHONE | | DATE | |
| TITLE | | ļ | EIN | | <u>.</u> | <u>I</u> | | ADDRESS CHANGES | TO BE NOTED ABOVE |
| | | | | | | | - 1 | MUDITED CHANGES | TO DE MOTED ADOVE |



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

GSD096428

| PAG | 3E |
|-----|----|
| | 6 |

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

*709045810 304-755-8135 TRI STATE ROOFING & SHEET META PO BOX 1231

CHARLESTON WV 25324

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING 1 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV

25305 304-558-3517

| DATE PRIN | TED | ΤE | RMS OF SAI | E | SHIP | VIA | | FOB | | FREIGHTTERMS |
|-----------------------------|---------------|---------|------------|-----------|----------------------|-------------------|---|------------|----------------|---|
| 01/07/ BID OPENING DATE: | | 02/0// | · | | | T T T | | | <u>_</u> | |
| | 5694666666666 | 02/04/ | | CAT | | | UPENIE | NG TIME | <u>U 1</u> | :30PM |
| LINE | QUAI | VTITY | UOP | NO | IIEM NE | JMBER | | UNIT PRICE | | AMOUNT |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| | (2) T | HE BUY | FR SH | ΔΙΙ ς | END THE | V D D E M D I I M | TO AL | ı | | —————————————————————————————————————— |
| | \$ | | 1 | | , IF NEC | | | | rn | |
| | | | | | ENDUM SH | | | | | |
| | BUYER | WITHIN | FOUR | TEEN | (14) DAY | S PRIOR | TO THE | BID | | |
| | OPENIN | G DATE | • | | | | | | | |
| | (3) A | LL ADD | ENDA | SHOUL | D BE FOR | MALLY AC | KNOWLE | DGED BY | Y Ali | |
| | BIDDER | | | | р то т | | ç | CHASIN | | |
| ٠ | DIVISI | ON. | THE | SAME | RULES | AND RE | GULATI | ONS | | |
| | | APPLY | 1 | | ORIGINAL | | | | | |
| | | | | | ADDENDU | | | | | |
| | | | | | N ADDEND NG A BID | | | | S THE | |
| | DATE. | UNI USE | 0, 0 | HANGI | NG A BID | OLENTING | ITHE | AND/UK | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| | REV. 1 | 1/96 | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| | EXHIBI | T 10 | | | | | | | | |
| | ADDEND | UM ACK | NOWLE | DGEME | NT | | • | | | |
| | I HERE | BY ACK | NOWLE | DGE R | ECEIPT O | F THE FO | LLOWIN | IG CHECK | (ED | |
| | | | | | ADE THE I | | | | ГО | |
| | MY PRO | POSAL, | PLAN | S AND | OR SPEC | IFICATIO | N, ETC | • | | |
| | ADDEND | UM NOS | . : | | | | | | | |
| | NO. 1 | | . X | | | | | | | |
| | | • | | | | | | | | |
| | NO. 2 | • | | • • • • • | • • • • | | | | | |
| | NO. 3 | • | | | • • • • | | | | | |
| | | | | | • | | *************************************** | | | |
| ∜ | NO. 4 | • | • • • • • | • • • • • | • • • • | | | | | |
| SIGNATURE | | | | SEERE | VERSE SIDE FOR | TERMS AND COL | NDITIONS | | lna <u>r</u> - | |
| | | | *16.1 | | | ELEFTIONE | ······································ | | DATE | *************************************** |
| TITLE | | [FE | ΞΝ | | | | | ADDRESS CH | IANGES | TO BE NOTED ABOVE |



CHARLESTON WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFO NUMBER GSD096428

PAGE 7

****ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

*709045810 304-755-8135 TRI STATE ROOFING & SHEET META PO BOX 1231

25324

%H—₽ FO

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION
BUILDING 1
1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST
CHARLESTON, WV
25305 304-558-3517

| DATE PRINT | ED | TER | MS OF SALE | | SH | PVIA | FO | В, | FREIGHTTERMS |
|-------------------|---|--|---|----------------------------|---|---------------|---|--------------|--|
| 01/07/ | 2009 | | | | | | | | |
| BID OPENING DATE: | | 02/04/ | 2009 | | | BID | OPENING T | TIME 01 | :30PM |
| LINE | QUAN | ITITY | UOP | CAT. | ITEMI | NUMBER | | PRICE | AMOUNT |
| | | | | NO. | | | | | A VIII VIII VIII VIII VIII VIII VIII VI |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | NO. 5 | | | | | | | | |
| | | • | | | | | | | |
| | I UNDE | RSTAND | THAT | FATL | URF TO O | CONFIRM T | HE RECETA | PT OF THE | |
| | | | | | | REJECTION | | | |
| | | | | 0710 | 0L , 0K . | | 0, 1,1,2 | 0100. | |
| | VENDOR | MUST | CLEARL | Y UN | DERSTANI | NA TAHT C | Y VERBAL | | |
| | | 1 | | | | O TO BE M | | NG ANY | |
| | | | | | | /ENDOR'S | | | |
| | | 1 | I . | | | L BINDING | | | |
| | | 1 | I . | | | AND ADDE | | | - |
| | | | I . | | | ADDENDUM | | TNG. | - |
| | 1 | \bigcirc | <i>X</i> | | | | | | - |
| | | * 1 | | Vrl | 0 | | | | The second secon |
| | | / . | | \sim | | sI | GNATURE | | |
| | | 4 ED ET - TO | ODENIA . | 0 0** | | | | | |
| | TKT-21 | ATE KO | OF ING | ∑ SH | EEL MELA | AL.CO:.co | MPANY | | |
| | 2///20 | ^^ | | | | | | | |
| | 2/4/20 | Y? | | | | DA | TE | | |
| | | | *************************************** | | | | | | |
| | REV. 1 | 1/96 | *************************************** | | | | | | essimilar |
| | | } | 1 | | | | | | ninotopopopopo |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | CON. | TRAC | TORS LIC | CENSE | | | |
| | l | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | L-2 REQUI | | | |
| | | | | | | ONTRACTIN | | | |
| | STATE | | | | | VEST VIRG | | | 1 |
| | | | | | | TO ISSUE | | | 1 |
| | | | | | | CONTRACTO | | | |
| | | | | | | RGINIA D | | | - |
| | | | | | | ROOM 319, | CHARLES | TON, WV | *************************************** |
| | 25305. | TELE | PHONE: | (30 | 4) 558-7 | 7890. | | | |
| | | T. C. T. I. | | | DE 01 - | | | | |
| | | | ş | | | L-11 REQU | | • | |
| | rkusre! | CITAF | PINNEK | ıU | TWCFODE | THE CONT | KAUTUKS | | |
| | | | | SEE RE | /ERSE SIDE FO | TERMS AND CON | IDITIONS | | <u> </u> |
| SIGNATURE | *************************************** | and the second s | | a series en electricalecte | *************************************** | TELEPHONE | <u>ngga ng upapapang ika na Pabababah da Pababah Kabbab</u> | DATE | |
| TITLE | | [FE | INI | | | | | | |
| 1 E I Archiv | | ["= | • | | | | ADDF | RESS CHANGES | TO BE NOTED ABOVE |



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

GSD096428

PAGE 8

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

A

*709045810 304-755-8135 TRI STATE ROOFING & SHEET META PO BOX 1231

CHARLESTON WV 25324

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION
BUILDING 1
1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST
CHARLESTON, WV
25305 304-558-3517

| 01/07/ | | RMS OF SALE | SHIP | VIA | FOB | FREIGHTTERMS |
|------------------------|----------------------------|--|------------------------|--|---|--------------|
| D OPENING DATE: | | /2009 | | BID | PENING TIME | 01:30PM |
| LINE | QUANTITY | UOP CAT. NO. | ITEM NU | MBER | UNIT PRICE | AMOUNT |
| | LICENSE NUM | BER ON THE | R BID. | | | |
| | BIDDER TO C | OMPLETE: | | | | |
| | CONTRACTORS | NAME: TRI | STATE RO | ofing & | SHEET METAL CO | · |
| | CONTRACTORS | LICENSE NO | wvo | 00104 | • • • • • • • • • • • • • | • • • |
| | | IR CONTRACT | ORS LICEN | | TO FURNISH A R TO ISSUANCE | OF |
| | | AF | PLICABLE | LAW | | |
| | AND REGULAT | IONS, AND T FOR QUOTA THE SOLE A | HE INFORM TION" ISS | IATION PE SUED BY 1 | THE PURCHASING | |
| | ANY OTHER S OR ALTERS T | OURCE, VERI HE INFORMAT | AL OR WRI | TTEN, WEDED FROM | ON MANUALS, O HICH CONTRADIC THE SOURCES D AND OF NO | TS |
| | FOR BANKRUP | TCY PROTECT | ION, THIS | CONTRAC | ONTRACTOR FILE CT IS AUTOMATI WITHOUT FURTH | - |
| | REV. 1/2005 | | | | | |
| | | NO | TICE | and the second s | | |
| :NATURE | | L SEE RE | L VERSE SIDE FOR T | ERMS AND CONI | | ATE |
| T W. F. C. W. E. Shire | ····· | FEIN | | - GUEL HOME | | MIE. |



MODZEA

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

GSD096428

PAGE 9

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

*709045810 304-755-8135 TRI STATE ROOFING & SHEET META PO BOX 1231

CHARLESTON WV 25324

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING 1 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV

25305 304-558-3517

| DATE PRIN | TED | TER | MS OF SAL | E | SHIPV | IA . | F | 0.B | FREIGHT TERMS |
|-------------------|-------------|----------------------------|------------------------|----------------|---|--------------|-----------|-----------------------------|--|
| 01/07/ | 2009 | | | | | | | | |
| BID OPENING DATE: | | 02/04/ | 2009 | | | BID | OPENING | TIME | 01:30PM |
| LINE | QUAT | VTITY | UOP | CAT. NO | ITEM NUM | 1BER | UNI | TPRICE | AMOUNT |
| : | A SIGN | ED BID | MUST | BE S | UBMITTED | то: | | | |
| , | P B 2 | URCHAS UILDIN 019 WA | ING D G 15 SHING | IVISI TON S | INISTRATI ON TREET, EA 5305-0130 | | | | |
| | | | | | THIS INF | | | | |
| | SEALED | BID | | | | | | | |
| | BUYER: | | | KR | ISTA FERR | ELL- FI | LE 21 | | |
| | REQ. N | 0.: | | GS | D096428 | | • | | |
| | BID OP | ENING | DATE: | FE | BRUARY 4, | 2009 | | | |
| | BID OP | ENING | TIME: | 1: | 30 PM | | | | |
| | | | | | UMBER IN NG YOUR B | | IS NECE | SSARY | *************************************** |
| | _ | 304 - 75 | 5 <u>-527</u> | <u>5</u> | | | | h 1444 4444 2010 | TO THE STATE OF TH |
| 1 | | PRINT NING T | | | AME OF PE | RSON TO | CONTACT | - | |
| | *** | BRIAN_ | E.LI | NVILL | E | | | - 1444 - 1444 - 1444 - 1444 | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | SEERE | VERSE SIDE FOR TE | ERMS AND CON | RIOITIONS | | · · |
| SIGNATURE | | | | | | TELEPHONE | | DAT | |
| TITLE | | [FE | IN | | | | ΔΩΓ | DRESS CHANG | ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE |

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this Contract may be deemed null and void, and terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as **EQUAL** to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- **6. BID SUBMISSION:** All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130

REQUEST FOR QUOTATIONS#GSD096428 GUTTER REPAIRS WEST VIRGINIA STATE CAPITOL BUILDING 1 – 1900 KANAWHA BLVD., EAST CHARLESTON, WEST VIRGINIA

Location:

West Virginia State Capitol

Building One – Main Capitol Building 1900 Kanawha Boulevard, East Charleston, West Virginia

For:

State of West Virginia
General Services Division
1900 Kanawha Boulevard East
Charleston, West Virginia 25305

All inquiries for specification clarification shall be addressed to:

Krista Ferrell, Senior Buyer Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Charleston, West Virginia 25305-0130

Fax: (304) 558-4115 Krista.S.Ferrell@wv.gov Phone: (304)558-2596

The Acquisition and Contract Administration Section of the Purchasing Division "State" for the West Virginia General Services Division is soliciting quotations to provide Gutter Repairs as herein stated.

Pre-Bid Meeting:

A mandatory pre-bid meeting for this project is scheduled for Thursday, January 22, 2009 at 10:00 a.m. in the Capitol Food Court to be followed by a walk thru of the project site.

Scope:

The work consists of removing the existing guttering and insulation and replacing roof with new "adhered 60 mil. EPDM" roofing system over the metal lining. Contractor will be responsible for all scaffolding to access the work area and the proper removal of all construction debris. Contractor shall remove the existing copper gutter that is covered by an EPDM roofing membrane. Contractor will inspect all exposed surfaces for structural defects prior to installation of new gutters. Contractor shall install a new sheet metal lining made of 24-gauge galvanized metal. Contractor will install over the new metal lining a fully adhered 60 mil EPDM rubber membrane. Contractor will install 4 new drains in the existing locations in the gutters. Contractor shall attach the new EPDM rubber roof membrane to the existing riglets where possible. The new EPDM membrane roof shall extend to the top of the terra cotta facade. Contractor will be responsible for the repair of any damage caused to the newly restored terra cotta facade. The aforementioned metal lining shall be attached with fasteners to the existing concrete deck. Contractors are solely responsible for field verification of all construction related information contained herein.

The state office building shall remain in full operation during the course of this work. Work should be scheduled with prior coordination with the Owner or designated representative to minimize potential disruption to the spaces below. If necessary for the contractors work schedule, provide temporary roofing to maintain a watertight structure. The contractor shall maintain the building in a "dried-in" condition every evening prior to leaving the site and shall provide the telephone number of a contact person who is available twenty-four hours a day if leakage occurs. The contractor shall be responsible for damage to the building or materials resulting from leakage caused by or during his operations. Within five (5) working days of award of the contract, Contractor will submit a project schedule showing the roofing sequence, commencement and completion dates for each roof sub-area or subsystem and other repairs as stated herein or on accompanying documents. The project work schedule must be reviewed and approved in writing by the Owner or designated representative prior to commencement of the work. Contractor will coordinate the schedule around Owner's work requirements.

The Contractor will have 60 days from the date of issuance of the "Notice to Proceed" to complete the work.

The successful contractor shall be required keep the work area clean on a daily basis and remove associated debris from the site on a regular (minimum once weekly) basis. Contractor will furnish dumpsters if they are necessary for refuse and related rubbish while performing the work contained herein and will furnish all materials, labor, and equipment necessary to complete the work indicated by these specifications. The intent of this project is to provide a fully completed gutter repair(s) project and other repairs as stated herein or on accompanying documents. Contractor will furnish any incidental work, materials, labor and equipment that are necessary to complete the project, even if such incidental work is not explicitly included in the contract documents.

Note that space around the building may be very limited. Locate basement portions of the building and underground utilities prior to placing cranes or hoists near the building. Do not place heavy loads near basement areas.

All local State and Federal safety and OSHA rules and regulations are to be followed by the Contractor.

This RFQ also incorporates the attached Specifications:

- 1 BID FORM
- 2 DRAWING: BLDG 1 ROOF LAYOUT DETAILED SPECIFICATIONS
- 3 DRAWING: GUTTER REPLACEMENT CONSTRUCTION LIMITATIONS

GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION

GUTTER REPAIRS

WEST VIRGINIA STATE CAPITOL BUILDING 1 – 1900 Kanawha BLVD., East Charleston, West Virginia

BID FORM

| TRI-STATE ROOFING & SHEET METAL CO. |
|--|
| NAME OF BIDDER |
| |
| P. O. BOX 1231, CHARLESTON, WV 25324 |
| ADRESS OF BIDDER |
| |
| 304-755-8135 |
| PHONE NUMBER |
| |
| WV000104 |
| WV CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE NO. |
| We, the undersigned, having examined the site and being familiar with the local conditions affecting the cost of the work and also being familiar with the general conditions to bidders, drawings, and specifications, hereby propose to furnish all materials, equipment, and labor to complete all work in a workmanlike manner, as described in the Bidding Documents. |
| TOTAL CONTRACT BID |
| SIXTY THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED EIGHTEEN DOLLARS |
| (\$ 60,518.00) |
| (Total to be written in figures and words.) |

| PER | LI | VE. | AR | FO | ОΤ | BID |
|-----|----|-----|----|----|----|-----|
| | | | | | | |

| TWO | HUNDRED | SEVENTY | AND | 17/100 | DOLLARS | (\$ | 270.17 |)/I | Linear Ft |
|--|---------|---------|-----|--------|---------|-----|--------|-----|-----------|
| TWO HUNDRED SEVENTY AND 17/100 DOLLARS (\$ 270.17)/Line (To be used as a basis for any subsequent additions/deductions via change order.) | | | | | | | | | |

The Bidder understands that to the extent allowed by the West Virginia Code, the OWNER reserves the right to waive any informality or irregularity in any Bid, or Bids, and to reject any or all Bids in whole or in part; to reject a bid not accompanied by the required bid security or by other data required by the Bidding Documents; to reject any conditions of the bid by the Bidder that is in any way inconsistent with the requirements, terms, and conditions of the Bidding Documents; or to reject a bid that is in any way incomplete or irregular.

The Bidder, if successful and awarded the contract, agrees that all work is to be complete within Sixty (60) consecutive calendar days following issuance of the OWNER'S written notice to proceed. For each calendar day of delay in achieving completion, the Contractor shall be liable for, and shall pay the OWNER liquidated damages in the amount of \$100.00 per day.

Any work performed or any materials contracted for prior to the receipt of the OWNER'S written notice to proceed shall be at the Bidder's risk.

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following checked addendum and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal.

| Addendum No. | Date | |
|--------------|-----------|--|
| 1 | 1/29/2009 | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |

| I understand that failure to confirm the rece | eipt of the Addendum is cause for rejection of bids. | |
|---|--|---------|
| Brell | 2/4/2009 | |
| Signature | Date | |
| RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: | | |
| DATE: 2/4/2009 | | |
| BY: Signature in ink) | .0 | |
| TITLE: SEPL | | |
| FIRM NAME: TRI-STATE ROOFING | G & SHEET METAL CO. | <u></u> |
| ADDDECC. D O DOV 1991 O | CHADI ECTON UT 25224 | |

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

If this is a solicitation for a public improvement construction contract, the vendor, by its signature below, affirms that it has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code**. The vendor **must** make said affirmation with its bid submission. Further, public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (**West Virginia Code** §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

| Vendor's Name: | TRI-STATE | ROOFING A/SHEET | METAL CO. | | |
|------------------|-----------|-----------------|-----------|----------|----------------|
| Authorized Signa | - 1). | EGGU | Date: | 2/4/2009 | -,, |

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 01/01/09)

References:

| Reference Name: | CHARLIE FARMER |
|----------------------|------------------------------|
| Position: | MAINT. MGR. |
| Address: | INSTITUTE, WV |
| Telephone Number: | 304-766-4781 |
| Project Name: | WV REHAB - VARIOUS BUILDINGS |
| Project Description: | REROOFING |

| Reference Name: | DAVE PARSONS |
|----------------------|-----------------------|
| Position: | MAINT. MGR. |
| Address: | CHARLESTON, WV |
| Telephone Number: | 304-558-0689 |
| Project Name: | STATE OF WV - VARIOUS |
| Project Description: | ROOF REPAIRS |

| Reference Name: | BILL HUGHART |
|----------------------|----------------------------------|
| Position: | MAINT. MGR. |
| Address: | CHARLESTON, WV |
| Telephone Number: | 304-348-6627 |
| Project Name: | KANAWHA COUNTY SCHOOLS - VARIOUS |
| Project Description: | REROOFING |

| | 17 |
|----------|----|
| Agency | |
| REQ.P.O# | |
| | |

BID BOND

| of | , as Principal, and |
|--|--|
| of , | , a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of |
| with its principal office in the City of _ | , as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State |
| of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of | (\$) for the payment of which, |
| | ourselves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns. |
| | that whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the |
| Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, | attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for |
| | |
| NOW THEREFORE, | |
| hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance | cipal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached a required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full d that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, tated. |
| The Surety, for the value received, hereby still way impaired or affected by any extension of the time waive notice of any such extension. | pulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby |
| IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Sure | ty have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations |
| have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereun | nto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this |
| day of, 20 | • |
| Principal Corporate Seal | (Name of Principal) |
| | (rtaille et / rtille et / |
| | By(Must be President or |
| | Vice President) |
| | (Title) |
| Surety Corporate Seal | (Name of Surety) |
| | Attorney-in-Fact |

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

(B)

AGENCY__ RFQ/RFP#_

(A)

(C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (J) (K)

(L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q) (R) (S)

(T) (U) (V) (W)

NOTE:

| WV State Agency (Stated on Page 1 "Spending Unit") Request for Quotation Number (upper right corner of page #1) Your Company Name City, Location of your Company State, Location of your Company Surety Corporate Name City, Location of Surety State, Location of Surety State of Surety Incorporation City of Surety Incorporation Minimum amount of acceptable bid bond is 5% of total bid. You may state "5% of bid" or a specific amount on this line in words. Amount of bond in figures Brief Description of scope of work Day of the month Month Year Name of Corporation Raised Corporate Seal of Principal Signature of President or Vice President Title of person signing Raised Corporate Seal of Surety Corporate Name of Surety | as Principal, and | ESENTS, That we, the undersigned, (E) ganized and existing under the laws principal office in the City of eld and firmly bound unto The State are of (K) to of which, well and truly to be made, heirs, administrators, executors, tion is such that whereas the Principal the Department of Administration d made a part hereof to enter into a cosal attached hereto and shall furnish the bid or proposal, and shall in alled by the acceptance of said bid then wise this obligation shall remain in full and agreed that the liability of the all, in no event, exceed the penal reby stipulates and agrees that the |
|--|---|---|
| Signature of Attorney in Fact of the Surety Dated, Power of Attorney with Raised | any extension of time within which the Ob Surety does hereby waive notice of any suc | ligee may accept such bid: and said ch extension. |
| Surety Seal must accompany this bid bond. | IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principles hands and seals, and such of them as are contained. | ipal and Surety have hereunto set their proporations have caused their corporate |
| oona. | seals to be affixed hereto and these present this(N) day of(O) | s to be signed by their proper officers, |
| | | (Q) |
| | Principal Corporate Seal (R) | (Name of Principal) By (S) |
| | (K) | (Must be President or Vice President) |
| | | (T) Title |
| | (U) | AD. |
| | Surety Corporate Seal | (Name of Surety) |
| | | (W) |
| | | Attorney-in-Fact |

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised Corporate Seals must be affixed and a Power of Attorney must be attached.



HODOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

GSD096428

| PAC | àE gener |
|-----|----------|
| | 1 |

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF KRISTA FERRELL

304-558-2596

*709045810 304-755-8135 TRI STATE ROOFING & SHEET META PO BOX 1231 CHARLESTON WV 25324

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING 1 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST

CHARLESTON, WV

25305 304-558-3517

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE FOB. SHIP VIA FREIGHT TERMS 01/29/2009 BID OPENING DATE 02/04/2009 BID OPENING TIME CAT NO LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT ADDENDUM NO. 1 THIS ADDENDUM IS ISSUED TO: [1.] PROVIDE A COPY OF THE MANDATORY PRE-BID ATTENDEE LIST, ANSWER ALL TECHNICAL QUESTIONS SUBMITTED PRIOR TO THE 01/26/2009 DEADLINE, TO DELETE THE FOLLOWING LANGUAGE: EXHIBIT 5 WEST VIRGINKA CODE 21-D-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLIITA-TION FOR A PUBLIC IMPORVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE BIDL THE ENCLOSED PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE LD, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DESQUALIFICATION FO SUCH BID." AND REPLACE WITH: 'WEST VIRGINTA CODE 21-D-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLIITA-FION FOR A PUBLIC IMPORVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE THE ENCLOSED DRUG FREE WORKPLACE WITH THE BID AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE 1D, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS: SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 304-755-8135 2/4/2009 TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE SEPL 55-0591156

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this Contract may be deemed null and void, and terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as **EQUAL** to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130



DOCZMA

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

GSD096428

PAGE 2

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF STATE OF THE RELIT.

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

9I-2 FO

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING 1 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST

CHARLESTON, WV

25305

304-558-3517

| DATE PRINTED TE | RMS OF SALE | SHIP VIA | FOR | |
|-------------------------|--------------|--|-------------------------------|-------------------|
| 01/29/2009 | HWS OF SALE | SHIP VIA | | FREIGHTTERMS |
| BID OPENING DATE: 02/04 | /2009 | RTD | OPENING TIME 01 | :30PM |
| LINE QUANTITY | UOP CAT. | ITEM NUMBER | UNIT PRICE | TNUOMA |
| 1 | ITH THE BID | SIGNED DRUG FREE SHALL RESULT IN | WORKPLACE DISQUALIFICATION | |
| 1 | 5 E 1 | ASING AFFIDAVIT ITH THE ATTACHED | | |
| BID OPENING | TIME REMAIN | NS 02/04/2009 NS: 1:30 PM | | |
| ***** | ***** EN | ND ADDENDUM NO. | 1 ******** | |
| 0001 GUTTER REPA | | 910-66 OOFING, BLDG#1 | | \$60,518.00 |
| | | | · | |
| ***** THIS | S IS THE END | OF RFQ GSD096 | 128 ***** TOTAL: | \$60,518.00 |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| SIGNATURE | SEE REVI | ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON TELEPHONE | IDITIONS DATE | 1 |
| TITLE | FEIN | | ADDRESS CHANGES | TO BE NOTED ABOVE |

PRE-BID CONFERENCE SIGN IN SHEET

Request for Quotation Number:

GSD096428

Date:

Janua ry 22, 2009 @ 10:00 AM

PLEASE PRINT LEGIBLY. THIS INFORMATION IS ESSENTIAL TO CONTACT THE ATTENDEES IN A TIMELY MANNER. FAILURE TO DO SO MAY RESULT IN DELAYS IN YOUR COMPANY GETTING IMPORTANT BID INFORMATION.

| Firm Name: | 2000000 | | Represenative Attending: | Phone Number: | Fax Number: | Email Address: | |
|------------------------------|----------------------|--|--------------------------|---------------|------------------|-------------------------|--|
| WN State Purchasing Division | Charleston, My 25505 | | Krista Ferrell | 204-558-25% | 204 : EDG - 4110 | Krista a Perral OW. Oov | |
| Firm Name: | Firm Address: | | Represenative Attending: | Phone Number: | Fax Number: | Email Address: | |

| Firm Name: | Mansvetto Roofing |
|--|--|
| Firm Address: | 116 Wood Street |
| | Martins Ferry, OH 43935 |
| ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, | |
| Dissertion | |
| Represenative Attending: | Mark Soeirs |
| Dhone Nimber | 740-622-7270 |
| | 700-00 |
| Fax Number: | 110-033-1344 |
| Email Address: Mark @ | Email Address: Mark & Mansuetto rooting. Com |

| | Firm Name: | HARRY BROS RODING |
|---|--------------------------|----------------------------|
| | Firm Address: | 1533 Hand Popol ST |
| ď | ones and the second | C HT12 15 3 tour MU 2-531) |
| | | |
| | | |
| | Represenative Attending: | Mykithi Hollowa |
| | Phone Number: | 390 - 34 3 5 2 6 6 |
| | Fax Number. | 3 7 3 2 8 8 |
| | Email Address: | |
| | | |
| | Firm Name: | RicHard J. Consourtes |
| | • | |

JAHO. COM

632-

cholice 33

600

632-

204 1 Mess

DOZIER

2.7

521000

CORTECT

| Γ | Eirm Name | Resident O Commerce |
|---|--------------------------|-----------------------------|
| ٦ | | " Contraction of the second |
| | Firm Address: | 620 |
| Ţ | | |
| | | |
| Τ | | |
| Τ | | |
| | | |
| | Represenative Attending: | |
| T | | |
| | Phone Number: | |
| Γ | Fax Number | |
| Ţ | | |
| | Email Address: | |
|] | | |

2000

との といろして

Firm Address:

Firm Name:

スのス

5

20001

Willer Ling how

Prichardes

Barratar

Represenative Attending:

Phone Number:

Fax Number:

Email Address:

のとより 232 8552

232

いるい かのに

grichards @ Lrsw, rest

PRE-BID CONFERENCE SIGN IN SHEET

| Date: | |
|-------------------------------|---|
| GSD096428 | |
| lequest for Quotation Number: | • |

Janua 1y 22, 2009 @ 10:00 AM

PLEASE PRINT LEGIBLY. THIS INFORMATION IS ESSENTIAL TO CONTACT THE ATTENDEES IN A TIMELY MANNER. FAILURE TO DO SO MAY RESULT IN DELAYS IN YOUR COMPANY GETTING IMPORTANT BID INFORMATION.

| Firm Name: | John W. Leve as | Firm Name: | |
|--------------------------|--------------------|--------------------------|--|
| Firm Address: | 16: Step Roof! MG | Firm Address: | The second secon |
| | Po BoxB3 Russ. Low | | |
| | . hassc | | |
| | Breen linusille | | |
| Represenative Attending: | John William | Represenative Attending: | |
| Phone Number: | 50 755-8 | Phone Number: | |
| Fax Number: | | Fax Number: | |
| Email Address: | | Email Address: | |
| | | | |
| Firm Name: | | Firm Name: | |
| Firm Address: | | Firm Address: | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| Represenative Attending: | | Represenative Attending: | |
| Phone Number: | | Phone Number: | |
| Fax Number: | | Fax Number: | |
| Email Address: | | Email Address: | |
| | | | |
| Firm Name: | | Firm Name: | |
| Firm Address: | | Firm Address: | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| Represenative Attending: | | Represenative Attending: | |
| Phone Number: | | Phone Number: | |
| Fax Number: | | Fax Number: | |
| Email Address: | | Email Address: | |
| | | | |

RFQ#GSD096428

Technical Questions and Answers

Question #1: Does the 24-gauge sheet metal that is installed over the concrete need to be watertight or is it just a backer for EPDM membrane?

Answer#1: The sheet metal needs to watertight; it may "S-locked" to prevent water leakage.

Question#2: Can we install "retro-fit" roof drains within the existing piping instead of new roof drains? (Please note it may not be possible to remove the existing roof drain since it has been cast in concrete.)

Answer#2: Yes, "retro-fit" drains are acceptable.

Question#3: When do you expect to issue the notice to proceed?

Answer#3: A preconstruction meeting will be held after the purchase order is awarded, at which time the scheduling of the issuance of the notice to proceed will be decided.

Jan 2009



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

| STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, |
|---|
| COUNTY OF PUTNAM, TO-WIT: |
| |
| I, <u>BRIAN E. LINVILLE</u> , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows: |
| 1. I am an employee of <u>TRI-STATE ROOFING & SHEET METAL CO.</u> ; and, (Company Name) |
| 2. I do hereby attest that TRI-STATE ROOFING & SHEET METAL CO. (Company Name) |
| maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5. |
| The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury. |
| TRI-STATE ROOFING & SHEET METAL CO. (Company Name) By: |
| Title: SEPL |
| Date: 2/4/2009 |
| Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 4th day of February 2009 |
| By Commission expires July 17, 2015 |
| CFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA THERESA L. MILLER TRI-STATE ROOFING & SHEET METAL CO. PO BOX 1231 CHARLESTON, WV 25324 My commission expires July 17, 2015 |
| THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE |
| AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF |
| THE BID. |

RFQ No. <u>GSD</u>096428

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

If this is a solicitation for a public improvement construction contract, the vendor, by its signature below, affirms that it has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The vendor must make said affirmation with its bid submission. Further, public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/ noticeConfidentiality.pdf.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

| Vendor's Name: | TRI-STATE | ROOFING & SH | EET METAL (| co. | | |
|-------------------------|--------------|--------------|-------------|---------|----------|------|
| Authorized Signat | ure: S: | 2016 | | Date: _ | 2/4/2009 | ···· |
| Purchasing Affidavit (R | - | | | | | |

| Agency |
|---------------------------|
| REQ.P.O# <u>GSD096428</u> |

BID BOND

| | KNOW ALL ME | N BY THESE F | RESENTS, Th | at we, the undersigne | d, <u>Tri State</u> | Roofing & Sl | neet Metal Comp | any |
|--|--|---|---|---|------------------------------|--------------------------------------|--|-------------------------|
| | of Charlesto | n | , <u>WV</u> | | , as Prir | ncipal, and <u>Tra</u> | velers Casualty and | Surety Compan |
| of Americ | ca of <u>Hartford</u> | , <u>C</u> T | ······································ | , a corporation | n organized | and existing u | nder the laws of the | State of |
| <u>C</u> | T with it | s principal office | in the City of | Hartford | , as Sur | ety, are held a | and firmly bound un | to the State |
| of West | Virginia, as Obli | gee, in the pena | l sum of <u>Five</u> F | Percent of Amount B | id (\$ | 5% |) for the paym | ent of which, |
| well and | truly to be made | e, we jointly and | severally bind | ourselves, our heirs, a | administrator | s, executors, s | successors and ass | igns. |
| | The Condition of | of the above obli | gation is such | that whereas the Princ | cipal has sub | mitted to the F | ourchasing Section | of the |
| • | | | , , | attached hereto and r | · · | | | • |
| Building | g # 1 Main Cap | oitol Gutter Re | pairs and Re | roofing RFQ # GSD | 096428 - A | ccording to | Plans and Specif | ications |
| pita (k) kanangangangan marin a | NOW THEREF | ORE, | ************************************** | | | | | |
| hereto a agreeme force and | nd shall furnish a ent created by the | hall be accepted any other bonds a acceptance of a ressly understo | d and the Princ and insurance said bid, then od and agreed | ipal shall enter into a c required by the bid or this obligation shall be that the liability of the ated. | proposal, ar null and voi | nd shall in all c d, otherwise th | other respects perfo nis obligation shall r | rm the emain in full |
| way impa | | by any extension | | ulates and agrees that vithin which the Oblige | | | | |
| | IN WITNESS W | HEREOF, Princ | ipal and Surety | have hereunto set the | eir hands an | d seals, and s | uch of them as are | corporations |
| have cau | sed their corpor | ate seals to be a | affixed hereunt | o and these presents t | o be signed | by their prope | r officers, this | |
| 4th | day of | February | | | | | | |
| Princípal | Corporate Seal | | | | Ву | (Nar // (Mus (Mus | st be President or | |
| Surety Co | orporate Seal | | | Kimberly J. Wilki | Traveler: | s Casualty and (Nan M Aul | (Title) d Surety Company ne of Surety) | of America |

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.



POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
Seaboard Surety Company
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company

St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company
St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Attorney-In Fact No.

220367

Certificate No. 002585007

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Seaboard Surety Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New York, that St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota, that Farmington Casualty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Maryland, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

Gregory T. Gordon, Patricia A. Moye, Larry D. Kerr, Allan L. McVey, and Kimberly J. Wilkinson

| of the City of Charleston | | | | | , their tru | | |
|---|---|--|--|---|--|---|-----------------------------------|
| each in their separate capacity if other writings obligatory in the contracts and executing or guaran | more than one is named above, nature thereof on behalf of the nteeing bonds and undertakings | to sign, execute, Companies in the required or perm | seal and acknowle eir business of gu itted in any action | edge any and all to laranteeing the figures or proceedings | oonds, recognizandelity of persons, allowed by law. | ces, conditional unguaranteeing the | ndertakings and performance of |
| IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the August day of | Companies have caused this in 2008 Farmington Casualty Companies and Guaranty Insuficiently and Guaranty Insuficiently and Guaranty Insuficiently and Guaranty Insuficiently Seaboard Surety Company St. Paul Fire and Marine In | any rance Company rance Underwri | ned and their cor | St. Paul Gu St. Paul Gu St. Paul Mo Travelers C Travelers C | hereto affixed, the nardian Insurance ercury Insurance Casualty and Surv Casualty and Surv tes Fidelity and G | e Company Company ety Company ety Company of A | America |
| 1977) | MOORPORATED STATES | THE STATE OF THE S | SEAL S | SEAL CO | CONN. CONN. | WE WARTER OWN | 1896 |
| State of Connecticut City of Hartford ss. | | | Ву: | Georg | Thompson, Sei | nior Vice President | |
| On this the | Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Fravelers Casualty and Surety C | ompany, St. P. Company of Ame | aul Guardian Instraction Instraction Instraction Instruction Instr | urance Company, Fi urance Company States Fidelity an | , St. Paul Mercur ad Guaranty Com | ny msurance oncy y Insurance Company, and that he, | pany, Travelers as such, being |
| In Witness Whereof, I hereunto My Commission expires the 30th | * | EC. TETRE | | | Marie C. T | c. Jth | <u>lault</u> |

58440-5-07 Printed in U.S.A.

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., Seaboard Surety Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Secretary, and Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kori M. Johanson, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., Seaboard Surety Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 444

of tebrue

,2009

Kori M. Johanson Assistant Secretary





















To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.